

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සහ විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2207/17 - 2020 දෙසැම්බර් මස 27 වැනි ඉරිද - 2020.12.27 No. 2207/17 - SUNDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) — LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Notices under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance

FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF THE NAWALAPITIYA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 262)

WHEREAS the office of return member of Nawalapitiya Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of Resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Secretary of the United Progressive Alliance (Democratic People's Front at present) the recognized political party to which Komathi Nayagam Raja Wijayaragawan the member belonged, was required by me under Section 66A(1) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to decide upon returned member of Nawalapitiya Urban Council who belongs to such party and is not disqualified under Section 9 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared selected as a member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Secretary of the aforesaid recognized political party has communicated his decision to nominate Thangaiah Sendur Kumar to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Talangama Appuhamilage Chaminda Namal Talangama, Returning Officer of the Nawalapitiya Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A(1) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Thangaiah Sendur Kumar was selected as the member of the Nawalapitiya Urban Council.

T. A. C. N. Talangama, Returning Officer, Nawalapitiya Urban Council.

District Election Office, Kandy, 23rd December, 2020.

1A—G 33371 — 30 (12/2020)

This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

